## Agenda Memo



Crest Hill, IL

**Meeting Date:** August 5, 2024

**Submitter:** Ronald J Wiedeman

**Department:** Engineering

A Resolution approving Amendment No 1 to the September 21, 2022 agreement

**Agenda Item:** for design and bidding -related services for Well 14 by and between the City of

Crest Hill, Will County, Illinois and Strand Associates, Inc. for an amended

contract amount of \$112,000.00.

**Summary:** Staff is requesting approval of an Amendment to the current approved contract with Strand Associates, Inc. The amendment is being requested to cover out of scope work not originally included in the original agreement. These items are as follows:

- Update and revise the final plans from a designed raw water supply line to a finished water supply.
- Prepare and submit a revised application for construction permit to IEPA for approval.
- Provided coordinated with the design engineers working for the Grand Prairie Water Commission on potential conflicts.
- Additional effort to coordinate with ComEd due to potential utility conflicts.

The amount of the amendment to cover the work is \$12,000.00 which will increase the total contract amount to \$112,000.00.

This work was not anticipated for the 2025 budget, but can be paid for by completing a budget transfer in the 2025 budget from account number 12-00-7602 to 12-00-7610.

**Recommended Council Action:** A Resolution approving Amendment No 1 to the September 21, 2022 agreement for design and bidding -related services for Well 14 by and between the City of Crest Hill, Will County, Illinois and Strand Associates, Inc. for an amended contract amount of \$112,000.00.

## **Financial Impact:**

Funding Source: Water Fund

**Budgeted Amount:** 0.00

**Cost:** \$12,000.00

## **Attachments:**

Resolution-Amendment 1 to September 21, 2022 Agreement.

Supplement No 1 Caton Farm Rd. Water Transmission Line-Signed-3894.052.1 NSF.pdf